SinoMedia Holding Limited   Annual Report 2013 169

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

(c) Currency risk (continued)

(iii) Exposure to currency risk (continued)

The following signifi cant exchange rates applied during the year:

Average rate Reporting date spot rate

RMB 2013 2012 2013 2012

HKD 0.7985 0.8109 0.7862 0.8109

USD 6.1912 6.2932 6.0969 6.2855

AUD 5.9832 6.4728 5.4301 6.5363

EUR 8.3682 8.2401 8.4189 8.3176

SGD* 4.9387 N/A 4.7845 N/A

* SinoMedia Global Pte. Ltd., the subsidiary of the Company, was founded on 7 August 2013 in Singapore.

SinoMedia Holding Limited   Annual Report 2013170

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

Notes to the Financial Statements

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

(c) Currency risk (continued)

(iv) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profi t after tax (and retained

earnings) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has signifi cant exposure at the

end of reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variable remained constant.

The Group

2013 2012

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Effect

on profi t

after tax

and retained

earnings

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Effect

on profi t

after tax

and retained

earnings

RMB’000 RMB’000

USD 10% 636 10% 409

(10%) (636) (10%) (409)

AUD 10% 1 10% 1

(10%) (1) (10%) (1)

EUR 10% 0.1 10% 0.1

(10%) (0.1) (10%) (0.1)

HKD 10% 2,011 10% 239

(10%) (2,011) (10%) (239)

SGD 10% 709 10% —

(10%) (709) (10%) —

SinoMedia Holding Limited   Annual Report 2013 171

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

(c) Currency risk (continued)

(iv) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

The Company

2013 2012

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Effect

on profi t

after tax

and retained

earnings

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Effect

on profi t

after tax

and retained

earnings

RMB’000 RMB’000

USD 10% 71 10% (83)

(10%) (71) (10%) 83

AUD 10% 1 10% 1

(10%) (1) (10%) (1)

EUR 10% 0.1 10% 0.1

(10%) (0.1) (10%) (0.1)

RMB 10% 32,301 10% 31,214

(10%) (32,301) (10%) (31,214)

SGD 10% 0.01 10% —

(10%) (0.01) (10%) —

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous

effects on each of the Group entities’ profi t after tax measured in the respective functional currencies,

translated into Renminbi at the exchange rate ruling at the end of reporting period for presentation

purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-

measure those fi nancial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency

risk at the end of reporting period, including inter-company payables and receivables within the Group